Although Perry negotiated the agreement with Dario, Angelo Sr. and Delia signed the note 

and mortgage on March 5, 2010.  The note provided: 

For value received the undersigned promises to pay to the order of Dario 

Tomei the principal sum of Seven-Hundred Fifty Thousand & 00/100 

($750,000.00) Dollars together with interest from date hereof upon the unpaid 

principal at the rate of five (5%) percent, per annum until fully paid. 

The note detailed that starting on April 5, 2010, the minimum monthly payment was $3,125, with 

a final unspecified balloon payment due on March 5, 2012.